2. Online: revenue is recognised at the point of delivery or fulfilment for single/discrete services which is when
control transfers.

Digital

Digital revenue mainly comprises production and design. The Group considers the performance obligation of
each contract to be satisfied over time as it does not create an asset with an alternative use at contract inception
and the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.  Recognition of revenue

16

will continue to be by reference to stage of completion of the specific transaction assessed based on the actual
service provided as a proportion of the total services to be provided.

Impact on reported numbers

The Group has opted for the modified retrospective method, which means the cumulative effect of initially
applying IFRS 15 is recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity at 1 July 2018.  Therefore,
the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 18 and IAS 11.
Applying IFRS 15 has the following impact on shareholders’ equity as at 1 July 2018:

Statement of financial position as at 1 July 2018

30 Jun 2018  Application of

IFRS 15
1 Jul 2018

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Inventories 333 132 465

Trade and other receivables 5,224 - 5,224

Other assets 11,032 -  11,032

Total assets 16,589 132 16,721

Deferred income 388 326 714

Other liabilities 10,823 -  10,823

Total liabilities 11,211 326 11,537

Retained earnings (32,781) (193) (32,974)

Other equity 38,159 -  38,159

Total equity 5,378 (193) 5,185

Total liabilities and equity 16,589 132 16,721

In the initial year of application, the Group presents revenue both as reported (applying IFRS 15) and adjusted
(applying IAS 18 and IAS 11).  The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s
consolidated financial statements for the period ending 31 December 2018.

Income statement

IFRS 15
Half Year to
31 Dec 2018

IAS 18
Half Year to
31 Dec 2018 Adjustment

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 9,864 9,751 113

Cost of sales (6,628) (6,547) (81)

Gross profit 3,236 3,204 32

Operating expenses (3,224) (3,224) -

Adjusted EBITDA 12 (20) 32

Depreciation & amortisation (408) (408) -

Share based payment charge (23) (23) -

Exceptional items (172) (172) -

Finance costs (120) (120) -

Tax 11 11 -

Loss for the period (700) (732) 32

17

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

IFRS 15

31 Dec 2018
IAS 18

31 Dec 2018

Adjustment

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Inventories 441 522 (81)

Other assets 14,338 14,338 -

Total assets 14,779 14,860 (81)

Deferred income 1,270 1,383 (113)

Other liabilities 8,814 8,814  -

Total liabilities 10,084 10,197 113

Retained earnings (38,369) (38,337) 32

Other equity 33,674 33,674 -

Total equity 4,695 4,663 32

Total liabilities and equity 14,779 14,860 (81)

4) SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

The operations of the group are managed in three principle business divisions, TV, Digital and Publishing. These
divisions are the basis upon which the management reports its primary segment information.

 Unaudited  Unaudited Audited

6 months to
31 Dec

6 months to
31 Dec

12 months to
30 Jun

 2018 2017 2018

Revenues by Business Division   £'000 £'000 £'000

TV  8,102 7,783 17,598

Digital  717 908 1,864

Publishing   987 1,024 2,132

Central and plc   58 48 89

Total   9,864 9,763 21,683

5) EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS

Exceptional items are presented separately as, due to their nature or the infrequency of the events giving rise